

DMP:CRH/MTK
F.# 2016R00308

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

18-CR-393 (SJ)

BERNARD RAYMOND AUGUSTINE,

Defendant.

----- X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S PRETRIAL MOTIONS

RICHARD P. DONOGHUE
United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York

Craig R. Heeren
Michael T. Keilty
Assistant United States Attorneys
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Islamic State Of Iraq And Al-Sham (ISIS) 2

 II. The Defendant’s Conversion To ISIS Supporter 4

 III. The Defendant’s One-Way Trip To North Africa To Join ISIS 5

 VI. U.S. Charges Against The Defendant 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss Should Be Denied..... 10

 A. The Indictment States An Offense..... 10

 1. An Indictment Must Identify The Essential
 Elements Of The Offense..... 10

 2. The Indictment Alleges Each Element Of The
 Material Support Offense..... 11

 B. The Indictment Properly Charges The Defendant With
 Attempting To Provide Material Support To ISIS 14

 1. The Defendant Can Legally Be Charged With
 Providing Material Support To ISIS In Libya 15

 2. The Government Will Prove At Trial That ISIS Had
 A Presence In Libya During The Relevant Time Period 16

 C. The Evidence Is Sufficient For A Jury To Find The Defendant
 Guilty Of Attempting To Provide Material Support To ISIS 19

 1. The Defendant’s Motion Should Be Denied As Premature..... 19

 2. The Factual Allegations Are Sufficient To State An Offense 21

 D. The Material Support Statute Is Not Unconstitutional As Applied
 To The Defendant 24

 E. The Indictment Does Not Constitute Double Jeopardy
 Due To The Defendant’s Tunisian Conviction..... 26

- F. The Material Support Statute Does Not Violate
The Non-Delegation Doctrine 29
- II. The Motion To Suppress The Defendant’s Statements To The FBI
Should Be Denied..... 30
 - A. The February 23, 2016 Statements To The FBI 31
 - B. The Government Should Be Permitted To Use The Defendant’s Statements
Made To The FBI Agents For Impeachment And Rebuttal 32
- III. The Defendant Is Not Entitled To A Bill Of Particulars..... 37
 - A. Legal Framework..... 37
 - B. No Bill Of Particulars Is Warranted 39
- CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartkus v. Illinois,
359 U.S. 121 (1959)..... 27

Blockburger v. United States,
284 U.S. 299 (1932)..... 29

Gamble v. United States,
139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)..... 27

Harris v. New York,
401 U.S. 222 (1971)..... 32, 33

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 25

Holland v. McGinnis,
963 F.2d 1044 (7th Cir. 1992) 35

J.W. Hampton Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 30

Kansas v. Ventris,
556 U.S. 586 (2009)..... 32, 33

Lyons v. Oklahoma,
322 U.S. 596 (1944)..... 36

Mincey v. Arizona,
437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 33, 35

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 29, 30

Oregon v. Elstad,
470 U.S. 298 (1985)..... 36

Oregon v. Hass,
420 U.S. 714 (1975)..... 32, 33

Russell v. United States,
369 U.S. 749 (1962)..... 10

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 33

Stone v. Powell,
428 U.S. 465 (1976)..... 32

United States v. Aboumoussalem,
726 F.3d 906 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 29

United States v. Addonizio,
451 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1971)..... 39

United States v. Ahmed,
 No. 12-CR-661, 2015 WL 2084628 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2015) 35

United States v. Ahmed,
 No. 15-CR-49 (MJD), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171561, (D. Minn. Sept. 1, 2015)..... 13

United States v. Albuino,
 Case No. 91 CR 0403, 1992 WL 281037, at *2 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 1992)..... 38

United States v. Alfonso,
 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11, 19, 20

United States v. Aliperti,
 867 F. Supp. 142 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) 38

United States v. Assi,
 414 F. Supp. 2d 707 (E.D. Mich. 2006)..... 30

United States v. Awan,
 459 F. Supp. 2d 167 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 11

United States v. Bayer,
 331 U.S. 532 (1947)..... 35

United States v. Bortnovsky,
 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 38

United States v. Bozarov,
 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992) 30

United States v. Brown,
 321 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 19

United States v. Brozyna,
 571 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 10

United States v. Chandia,
 514 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2007) 30

United States v. Daniel,
 932 F.2d 517 (6th Cir. 1991) 36

United States v. Douglas,
 525 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 32

United States v. Edmonds,
 No. 15-CR-149 (N.D. Ill.)..... 16

United States v. Farhane,
 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 23

United States v. GAF Corp.,
 928 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 38

United States v. Gambino,
 809 F. Supp. 1061 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 19

United States v. Gonzales,
686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 10

United States v. Gotti,
457 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 21

United States v. Guzman,
85 F.3d 823 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 27

United States v. Hammoud,
381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) 30

United States v. Harun,
232 F. Supp. 3d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 37

United States v. Ianniello,
621 F. Supp. 1455 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 38

United States v. Kaziu,
559 Fed. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 24, 26

United States v. Laurent,
861 F. Supp. 2d 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 20

United States v. Ludke,
2017 WL 9772960 (E.D. Wisc. Dec. 11, 2017)..... 13

United States v. Maneti,
781 F. Supp. 169 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 38

United States v. Mariani,
725 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 21

United States v. Mottley,
130 F. App’x 508 (2d Cir. 2005) 37

United States v. Naseer,
38 F. Supp. 3d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 20

United States v. Pugh,
937 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 22, 23

United States v. Pugh,
No. 15-CR-116 (NGG), 2015 WL 9450598 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2015)..... 12, 13, 14

United States v. Rafik Naji,
16-CR-653 (E.D.N.Y.)..... 16

United States v. Rashed,
234 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 27, 28

United States v. Richardson,
837 F. Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 32

United States v. Sattar,
314 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 38

United States v. Shafi,
 252 F. Supp. 3d 787 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 12

United States v. Singh,
 No. 12-CR-121 (DLI), 2012 WL 2501032 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) 31

United States v. Taleb-Jedi,
 566 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) 12, 29, 30

United States v. Thomas,
 150 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1998) 20

United States v. Torres,
 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 38

United States v. Urso,
 369 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 38

United States v. Walsh,
 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 38

United States v. Yakou,
 428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 20

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
 508 U.S. 476 (1992)..... 26

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1189..... 15, 30

18 U.S.C. § 2339A..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 2339B 11, 12, 14, 15

Other Authorities

“Country Reports on Terrorism,” Department of State (2004)..... 16

“Country Reports on Terrorism,” Department of State (2014)..... 17

“Country Reports on Terrorism,” Department of State (2015)..... 17

David D. Kirkpatrick, “ISIS Finds New Frontier in Chaotic Libya,”
 New York Times, Mar. 10, 2015 17

David D. Kirkpatrick, Ben Hubbard and Eric Schmitt, “ISIS’ Grip on Libyan City
 Gives It a Fallback Option,” New York Times, Nov. 28, 2015..... 18

Executive Order 13224 15

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(c)..... 37

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12(b)(3)..... 19

Regulations

69 Fed. Reg. 61,292-03 (Oct. 15, 2004) 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V 27
U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 10
